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PERFORMANCE OF PMAY-G PROGRAMME


2490  DR. SASMIT PATRA:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) details of the performance of the PMAY-G programme in the country during last five years in a Centre and State-wise manner in ensuring Housing for All in the country;

(b) reason for shifting Housing for All target from 2022 to 2024;

(c) whether Central Government would be willing to re-survey outside the Socio Economic Caste Census (SECC) list to include eligible beneficiaries for PMAY-G, especially those who were left out from the SECC list in 2011; and

(d) when would the Housing for All in the country be completed?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) The number of houses sanctioned and completed under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana -

Gramin (PMAY-G) during the last five years i.e. 2017-18 to 2021-22 are 2.21 crore and 1.77

crore respectively. The States/Union Territories (UTs) wise details of targets allocated, houses sanctioned and completed during last five years (FY 2017-18 to 2021-22) under PMAY-G is given in Annexure.

(b) During the period of Covid-19 pandemic induced nation-wide lockdown, all construction activities including construction of houses under PMAY-G were affected which retarded the pace of construction of PMAY- G houses. Besides, the delays are also due to delay in release of Central & State Share from State Treasury to State Nodal Account of PMAY-G, cases of unwillingness of beneficiaries, migration, disputed succession of deceased beneficiaries, delay in allotment of land to landless beneficiaries by the States/UTs, at times General/ Assembly/

Panchayat elections, and unavailability of building materials. Therefore, the timeline for completion of 2.95 crore houses under PMAY-G has been extended from March, 2022 to March,

2024.

(c) In order to capture the details of the households though eligible under PMAY-G but not included in PMAY-G, the Ministry through States/ UTs carried out the Awaas+ survey during January 2018- March 2019. At present, there is no proposal to carry out the survey again.


(d) As per the approval of Union Cabinet, the deadline for completion of 2.95 crore houses under PMAY-G is March, 2024.


*******


 Annexure

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2490 TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.03.2023 REGARDING

“Performance of PMAY-G programme”


State/UT-wise details of targets allocated by Ministry, houses sanctioned by States/UTs and houses completed during last five years (FY 2017-18 to 2021-22) is given as under:


S.

No.
Name of the State / UT Targets allocated Houses sanctioned

Houses

Completed

1 Arunachal Pradesh 29,350 27,227 6,442

2 Assam 18,64,375 16,22,722 6,45,460

3 Bihar 32,28,525 30,69,612 28,66,837

4 Chhattisgarh 8,64,247 8,64,231 6,21,164

5 Goa 1,280 0 0

6 Gujarat 3,35,572 3,20,444 2,92,654

7 Haryana 18,885 17,637 11,127

8 Himachal Pradesh 10,735 10,707 7,442

9 Jammu And Kashmir 1,86,829 1,84,368 1,13,336

10 Jharkhand 13,72,413 13,61,996 12,10,481

11 Kerala 20,034 18,758 11,814

12 Madhya Pradesh 33,28,437 33,10,665 28,55,712

13 Maharashtra 12,44,202 11,88,960 7,87,146

14 Manipur 36,426 33,557 9,541

15 Meghalaya 63,818 52,953 18,355

16 Mizoram 15,712 15,706 1,722

17 Nagaland 20,536 18,713 1,375

18 Odisha 22,99,735 22,55,885 13,32,445

19 Punjab 31,117 30,292 17,126

20 Rajasthan 14,83,701 14,70,991 13,12,751

21 Sikkim 330 330 29

22 Tamil Nadu 6,41,101 6,03,293 3,43,104

23 Tripura 2,58,508 2,31,464 1,70,109

24 Uttar Pradesh 20,43,324 20,41,464 20,23,544

25 Uttarakhand 20,516 20,239 19,534

26 West Bengal 30,50,563 30,36,911 29,70,561

27 Andaman And Nicobar 1,144 1,149 1,005

28 Dadra & Nagar Haveli &

Daman & Diu
6,534 5,980 3,212

29 Lakshadweep 0 0 0

30 Andhra Pradesh 1,92,433 1,87,680 7,247

31 Karnataka 2,27,474 1,07,656 37,772

32 Ladakh 714 679 202

Total 2,28,98,570 2,21,12,269 1,76,99,249

Note: Telangana and Puducherry are not implementing PMAY-G.

